
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 
  
 )  
In re: )  
 ) Chapter 11 
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,1 )  
 ) Case No. 19-34054 (SGJ) 

                   Reorganized Debtor. )  
 )  

 )  
MARC S. KIRSCHNER, AS LITIGATION TRUSTEE 
OF THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST, 

) 
) 

 

                                                                       )  
  Plaintiff, )  

vs. )  
 )  
JAMES D. DONDERO; MARK A. OKADA; SCOTT 
ELLINGTON; ISAAC LEVENTON; GRANT JAMES 
SCOTT III; FRANK WATERHOUSE; STRAND 
ADVISORS, INC.; NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.; 
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND 
ADVISORS, L.P.; DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST 
AND NANCY DONDERO, AS TRUSTEE OF 
DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST; GET GOOD 
TRUST AND GRANT JAMES SCOTT III, AS 
TRUSTEE OF GET GOOD TRUST; HUNTER 
MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST; MARK & 
PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT 
TRUST #1 AND LAWRENCE TONOMURA AS 
TRUSTEE OF MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY 
TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #1; MARK & PAMELA 
OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #2 AND 
LAWRENCE TONOMURA IN HIS CAPACITY AS 
TRUSTEE OF MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY 
TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #2; CLO HOLDCO, LTD.; 
CHARITABLE DAF HOLDCO, LTD.; CHARITABLE 
DAF FUND, LP.; HIGHLAND DALLAS 
FOUNDATION; RAND PE FUND I, LP, SERIES 1; 
MASSAND CAPITAL, LLC; MASSAND CAPITAL, 
INC.; SAS ASSET RECOVERY, LTD.; AND CPCM, 
LLC, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Adv. Pro. No. 21-03076 (SGJ) 

 
1 The Reorganized Debtor’s last four digits of its taxpayer identification number are (8357). The headquarters and 
service address for the above-captioned Reorganized Debtor is 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1850, Dallas, TX 75201. 
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     Defendants. )  
 )  
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Aljaira Duarte, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC (“KCC”), the claims and noticing agent for the Reorganized Debtor in the above-captioned 
case. 
 

On March 27, 2023, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC 
caused the following document to be served via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached 
hereto as Exhibit A: 
 

• Notice of Hearing on the Litigation Trustee’s Motion to Stay the Adversary 
Proceeding [Docket No. 325] 

 
Dated: March 28, 2023 
 

 

                  /s/ Aljaira Duarte 
                 Aljaira Duarte 
                 KCC 
                 222 N Pacífic Coast Highway, Suite 300 
                 El Segundo, CA 90245              
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Exhibit A
Adversary Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel for the Former Employee 
Defendants Baker & Mckenzie LLP Debra A. Dandeneau, Blaire Cahn

debra.dandeneau@bakermckenzie.com;
blaire.cahn@bakermckenzie.com

Counsel for the Former Employee 
Defendants Baker & Mckenzie LLP Michelle Hartmann michelle.hartmann@bakermckenzie.com
Counsel for Mark Okada, The Mark and 
Pamela Okada Family Trust – Exempt 
Trust #1, and The Mark and Pamela 
Okada Family Trust – Exempt Trust #2 Brown Fox PLLC Cortney C. Thomas CORT@BROWNFOXLAW.COM
Counsel for Highland Capital 
Management Fund Advisors, L.P., James 
D. Dondero, NexPoint Advisors, L.P., 
Strand Advisors, Inc., The Dugaboy 
Investment Trust and The Get Good 
Trust, HMIT and Rand DLA PIPER LLP Amy L. Ruhland, Jason M Hopkins

amy.ruhland@dlapiper.com;
jason.hopkins@dlapiper.com

Financial Advisor to Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors FTI Consulting Earnestiena Cheng Earnestiena.Cheng@fticonsulting.com

Counsel for the Debtor
Hayward & Associates 
PLLC

Melissa S. Hayward, Zachery Z. 
Annable

MHayward@HaywardFirm.com;
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com

Counsel for the Dugaboy Investment 
Trust and Get Good Trust

Heller, Draper & Horn, 
L.L.C.

Douglas S. Draper, Leslie A. 
Collins, Greta M. Brouphy

ddraper@hellerdraper.com;
lcollins@hellerdraper.com;
gbrouphy@hellerdraper.com

Counsel for CLO Holdco, Ltd. and Grant 
Scott

Kane Russell Coleman 
Logan PC

Joseph M. Coleman, John J. Kane, 
Brian W. Clark

jcoleman@krcl.com;
jkane@krcl.com;
bclark@krcl.com

Counsel for CLO Holdco, Ltd. and 
Highland Dallas Foundation, Inc. Kelly Hart & Hallman

Hugh G. Connor II, Michael D. 
Anderson, Katherine T. Hopkins

hugh.connor@kellyhart.com;
michael.anderson@kellyhart.com;
katherine.hopkins@kellyhart.com

Counsel for CLO Holdco, Ltd. and 
Highland Dallas Foundation, Inc. Kelly Hart & Pitre

Amelia L. Hurt, Hugh G. Connor II, 
Michael D. Anderson, Katherine T. 
Hopkins

amelia.hurt@kellyhart.com;
hugh.connor@kellyhart.com;
michael.anderson@kellyhart.com;
katherine.hopkins@kellyhart.com 

Counsel for CLO Holdco, Ltd. and 
Highland Dallas Foundation, Inc. Kelly Hart & Pitre Louis M. Phillips louis.phillips@kellyhart.com
Counsel for Highland Capital 
Management Fund Advisors, L.P., 
NexPoint Advisors, L.P., Highland Income 
Fund, NexPoint Strategic Opportunities 
Fund,  NexPoint Capital Inc. and James 
Dondero

Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr, 
P.C.

Davor Rukavina, Esq., Julian P. 
Vasek, Esq.

drukavina@munsch.com;
jvasek@munsch.com

Counsel for the Marc. S. Kirschner, as 
Litigation Trustee of the Highland 
Litigation Sub-Trust

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & 
Sullivan LLP

Susheel Kirpalani, Deborah J. 
Newman, Robert Loigman, 
Benjamin I. Finestone, Jordan 
Harap, Alexandre J. Tschumi, 
Leah McCallister Ray

susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com;
deborahnewman@quinnemanuel.com;
robertloigman@quinnemanuel.com;
benjaminfinestone@quinnemanuel.com;
jordanharap@quinnemanuel.com;
alexandretschumi@quinnemanuel.com;
calliray@quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Hunter Mountain Trust Rochelle McCullough, LLP E. P. Keiffer pkeiffer@romclaw.com
Counsel for Scott Ellington, Isaac 
Leventon, Frank Waterhouse, and CPCM, 
LLC Ross, Smith & Binford, PC

Judith W. Ross, Frances A. Smith, 
Eric Soderlund

judith.ross@rsbfirm.com;
frances.smith@rsbfirm.com;
eric.soderlund@rsbfirm.com

Counsel for Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors Sidley Austin LLP

Matthew Clemente, Alyssa 
Russell, Elliot A. Bromagen, 
Dennis M. Twomey

mclemente@sidley.com;
alyssa.russell@sidley.com; 
ebromagen@sidley.com;
dtwomey@sidley.com

Counsel for Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors,  Marc. S. Kirschner, 
as Litigation Trustee of the Highland 
Litigation Sub-Trust Sidley Austin LLP

Penny P. Reid, Paige Holden 
Montgomery, Juliana Hoffman, 
Chandler M. Rognes

preid@sidley.com;
pmontgomery@sidley.com;
jhoffman@sidley.com;
crognes@sidley.com

Counsel for James Dondero, Nancy 
Dondero, Highland Capital Management 
Services, Inc. and HCRE Partners, LLC 
(n/k/a NexPoint Real Estate Partners, 
LLC) Stinson LLP

Deborah Deitsch-Perez, Michael 
P. Aigen

deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com;
michael.aigen@stinson.com

Highland Capital Management, L.P.
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Exhibit A
Adversary Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel for Mark Okada, The Mark and 
Pamela Okada Family Trust – Exempt 
Trust #1, and The Mark and Pamela 
Okada Family Trust – Exempt Trust #2 Sullivan & Cromwell LLP Brian D. Glueckstein gluecksteinb@sullcrom.com
Counsel for Massand Capital, Inc. and 
Massand Capital, LLC Vanacour Perkins PLLC Jason Vanacour, Kevin Perkins

jvanacour@vanacourperkins.com;
kperkins@vanacourperkins.com

Highland Capital Management, L.P.
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